
Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2019
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson
Peter Bennett
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Christopher Hayward
Shravan Joshi
Deputy Alastair Moss
Graham Packham
Oliver Sells QC
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member)
One Member of the Finance Committee (Ex-Officio Member)
One Member of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 
(Ex-Officio Member)
One Member of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
(Ex-Officio Member)

Plus, Members to be appointed at the meeting of the Planning & 
Transportation Committee meeting on 24 May 2019

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE
To note the resolution of the Planning & Transportation Committee meeting on 30 
April 2019, appointing the Sub-Committee and approving its terms of reference.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

For Decision

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

For Decision

6. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 10)

7. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

8. MUSEUM OF LONDON PUBLIC REALM PROJECT - TO FOLLOW
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Decision

9. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
STRATEGY FOR 2019-23
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance

For Information
(Pages 15 - 30)



3

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:-

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 32)

14. SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS/SECURITY CROSS CUTTING - CENTRAL 
CRIMINAL COURT, HOSTILE VEHICLE MITIGATION & CCTV
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 33 - 62)

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOLVED - That the appointment, composition and terms of reference of the 
sub-committees and working parties for the ensuing year are approved as 
follows:-

a) Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee
 The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee along with eight 

(for the ensuing year only) other Members as follows: 

 Randall Anderson
 Deputy Keith Bottomley
 Graham Packham
 Oliver Sells QC
 Shravan Joshi
 Peter Bennett

Plus, Members to be appointed at the meeting of the Planning & 
Transportation Committee on 24 May 2019.

 Together with four ex-officio Members representing the Finance, Police and 
Open Spaces, City Gardens and West Ham Park and Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committees.

Terms of Reference

The Sub Committee is responsible for: -
(a) traffic engineering and management, maintenance of the City’s streets, and the 

agreement of schemes affecting the City’s Highways and Walkways (such as 
street scene enhancement, traffic schemes, pedestrian facilities, special events 
on the public highway and authorising Traffic Orders) in accordance with the 
policies and strategies of the Grand Committee;

(b) all general matters relating to road safety;
(c) the provision, maintenance and repair of bridges, subways and footbridges, 

other than the five City river bridges;
(d) public lighting, including street lighting;
(e) day-to-day administration of the Grand Committee’s car parks
(f) all matters relating to the Riverside Walkway, except for adjacent open spaces; 

and
(g) to be responsible for advising the Grand Committee on: -

(i) progress in implementing the Grand Committee’s plans, policies and 
strategies relating to the City’s Highways and Walkways; and
(ii) the design of and strategy for providing signposts in the City

(h) Those matters of significance will be referred to the Grand Committee to seek 
concurrence. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Marianne Fredericks

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Alastair Moss
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham

Officers:
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain's Department
Gillian Howard - Department of the Built Environment
Leah Coburn - Department of the Built Environment
Deborah Cluett - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department
Tom Noble - Department of the Built Environment
Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment
Bruce McVean - Department of the Built Environment
Sam Lee - Department of the Built Environment
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Car Free Day

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



The Director of the Built Environment gave the Sub-Committee an update on 
discussions regarding a Car Free Day on 22 September 2019 and tabled a map 
of two potential car-free areas, the Bank area and Guildhall, and the City 
Cluster area, along with a TfL proposal, which would include the closing of 
London Bridge and Tower Bridge. The Director of the Built Environment added 
that TfL’s proposal was challenging and would have significant implications for 
traffic. 

Members were asked for their feedback on the proposals and were generally 
supportive. The areas highlighted for proposed Car Free Areas were sensible 
and were a good opportunity to incorporate the Tower of London and Riverside 
Walkway, and take advantage of Open House Weekend, which would fall on 
the same weekend. A Member suggested that a buffer zone may be required to 
prevent excessive traffic on Mansell Street, which was a residential area, and 
Commercial Street. Officers were also asked to consider the area around St. 
Paul’s Cathedral and Postman’s Park. 

In response to a query from a Member, the Director of the Built Environment 
advised that both the areas proposed could be taken forward, rather than being 
one or the other, and officers were happy to explore expanding the zones. A 
decision had not been taken on the status of taxis and buses, although TfL had 
suggested allowing buses to use Bishopsgate and the bridges. The Sub-
Committee was advised that all effort would be made to minimise disruption to 
sensitive areas. Officers would explore expanding the car free zone westward, 
but it may create difficulties if the car free zone included St. Bart’s Hospital. 

Members were supportive in principle and asked for the proposals to be 
brought back with more detail.

3D Zebra Crossings

Following a question asked by a Member at the previous meeting, the Director 
of the Built Environment tabled a briefing note for the Sub-Committee on 3D 
zebra crossings. Westminster City Council had installed a 3D zebra crossing on 
St. John’s Wood High Street, but this was the first of its kind. Officers’ position 
was that this was an untested road marking, with effects as yet unknown, and 
that it was not currently a compliant road marking. As such it was not 
considered appropriate to install any until they had been tested and were 
considered compliant.

A Member asked whether any alternatives, such as strip lighting, had been 
considered for Ludgate Circus, as an innovative approach may be needed. A 
Member added that surface treatment was expected for the junction. The 
Chairman reminded Members that TfL were expected at the 24 May meeting of 
the Planning & Transportation Committee with proposals for the junction. The 
Director of the Built Environment added that any changes would ultimately 
require TfL approval but officers continued to engage, and the City of London 
Corporation continued to have a part to play in facilitating change.

Page 4



A Member advised that the coloured crossings around the Barbican had 
attracted some complaints as they caused difficulty for the visually impaired. 
The Director of the Built Environment responded that officers had been made 
aware of this and were monitoring the situation before bringing back information 
to Members.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Sub-Committee received a list of outstanding references.

Swan Lane & Trigg Lane

The City Surveyor advised that the project was still on programme. The part of 
the project relating to Swan Lane was compl
[...]
nvironment confirmed that all work on the underpass 
had now been completed and the outstanding reference could be closed. A 
Member thanked officers for their work on the junction, which was significantly 
improved, but stressed that regular monitoring would be required to keep the 
underpass clean.

5. ALL CHANGE AT BANK - ISSUES REPORT 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
setting out the proposed way forward to reach Gateway 4 for the All Change at 
Bank project (the long-term vision for Bank Junction). The Sub-Committee 
noted that following the publication of the agenda, the Policy and Resources 
Committee at its meeting on 11 April 2019 had approved the deferral of the All 
Change at Bank project as part of the Fundamental Capital Funding review 
report.

The Chairman told the Sub-Committee that he was aware of some controversy 
as to the proposed deferral of this item, and had sought clarification with the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor and the Director of the Built Environment in order 
to be clear on the parameters of the pausing of projects, and the options 
available to the Sub-Committee regarding resolutions on the item, recognising 
that there was still appetite amongst Members to discuss the report, even if the 
recommendations as set out could not be actioned at this time. Accordingly, the 
item was discussed at the meeting.

Members of the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee reported that their 
understanding was that centrally funded projects which have been deferred 
could be worked upon until a suitable break point; if between gateways and 
funded, and did not necessarily require an immediate halt. Officers explained 
that their understanding of the decision was that this meant an immediate 
pause for this project while the fundamental review was undertaken over the 
next six months. The Sub-Committee noted that further communications had 
suggested that the pause might only relate to projects requiring central funding, 
with exceptions given to projects deemed to be mitigating corporate risks. The 
Comptroller and City Solicitor advised that on the basis of the report submitted 
to the Policy & Resources Committee, the recommendations of which were 
approved, a pause to the project was engaged.

The Sub-Committee noted that the All Change at Bank project had some S106 
funding, but not enough to reach the next Gateway point. The report sought On 
Street Parking Reserve (OSPR) funding to bridge this gap. Members queried 
whether OSPR was included within the definition of Central Funding, and 
sought clarification on the implications of pausing the project on aspects such 
as third-party funding, officer deployment, and other projects with links to Air 
Quality as a corporate risk. A Member added that existing funding may be 
sufficient to continue the project for the next six months, by which time the 
review would be completed.

Page 6



Members of the Sub-Committee argued that there were significant grounds for 
proceeding with the All Change at Bank project, and that pausing it would have 
serious implications. The project, which had a lot of political support, directly 
addressed two areas of the Corporate Risk register, Road Safety and Air 
Quality and therefore needed to progress. A delay to the programme would 
mean works would not be completed in time for the London Underground 
Capacity Upgrade at Bank station in 2022. Whilst it was recognised that the 
Bank on Safety scheme has delivered a safety improvement to the area, safety 
remains a key consideration for the future with strong pedestrian growth 
forecast. Physical change was necessary at the junction to minimise the risk of 
casualties increasing again in this location. The Sub-Committee felt that the 
prominence of the junction and public-facing nature of the project meant that 
pausing the project carried a risk of reputational damage for the City of London 
Corporation, through failure to act on a matter of public safety and to 
adequately prepare for the capacity upgrades to Bank Station.

The Director of the Built Environment confirmed that the Bank on Safety 
scheme would proceed to completion, which would mitigate short-term safety 
concerns, and that all funding received from yearly TfL grants for the project 
had been spent, with no further funding expected.

The Sub-Committee Members unanimously agreed to support a resolution to 
the 2 May meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee for the All 
Change at Bank project to be considered as an essential project and for work to 
continue despite the Capital Funding Review. On Street Parking Reserves of 
£659,584 could be used to fund the project to the next Gateway. This will allow 
officers to continue to work at pace to deliver the scheme to minimise the 
Corporate Road Safety and Air Quality risks, and reduce the risk of reputational 
damage for the City of London Corporation.

RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee request that the 
All Change at Bank project proceed during the Fundamental Capital Funding 
Review, on the grounds that:

• Pausing the project would have significant implications for public safety. 
The junction is still dangerous, particularly when fully open in the evenings or 
opened to provide resilience when other roads are closed. Delaying the 
project also risks the 2022 deadline to align with capacity upgrades at Bank 
Station;

• The project directly addresses two areas of the Corporate Risk register, 
Road Safety and Air Quality;

• Pausing the project would therefore create a significant risk of 
reputational damage for the City of London Corporation;

• The project can be funded to the next Gateway using On Street Parking 
Reserve; and

Page 7



• The project has a lot of support and represents one of the City of London 
Corporation’s key political priorities.

6. MUSEUM OF LONDON GYRATORY PROJECT 
The Director of the Built Environment confirmed that some traffic modelling was 
ongoing, and would be completed to fit in with the Centre for Music project. The 
Sub-Committee agreed to defer discussion of the item pending the 
Fundamental Capital Funding review. 

7. 150 BISHOPSGATE 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment in respect of 150 Bishopsgate. Officers were requesting an 
increase to the project budget, fully funded by the developer, to allow for an 
amended design to be developed to construction detail. This design would then 
be submitted as a new Gateway 5 report in due course.

RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee approve an 
increase to the approved project budget of £76,668 in order to review the 
design and submit a revised Gateway 5 report.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
11 - 12 3
13 - 14 -

11. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk.

12. 22 BISHOPSGATE
The Sub-Committee received an update in respect of the outstanding reference 
relating to 22 Bishopsgate.

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were two questions. 

Page 8



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was one item of other business.

The meeting closed at 12.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 
progressed to 
next stage 

Notes/Progress to date

Ongoing Action
4 September 2018
23 October 2018
4 December 2018
22 January 2019
26 February 2019
17 April 2019
 

Swan Pier and Trigg Lane 
The Thames Wall adjacent to 
Swan Pier and Trigg Lane to be 
repaired to meet the requirements 
of the Environment Agency notice. 
Completion due Spring 2019.    

City 
Surveyor

May 2019 Swan Lane - all works completed on 
programme at end of February 2019. Priest 
Stonework currently completing minor 
snagging works identified by PM / 
Environment Agency. Final inspection and EA 
sign off programmed for 28 May 2019. 

Trigg Lane – all works completed ahead of 
programme on 10 May 2019. PM / 
Environment Agency completed final 
inspection and signed off 10 May.  

Next steps – Gateway 6 for September 2019.

24 July 2017
17 October 2017
23 January 2018
27 February 2018
3 July 2018
4 September 2018
23 October 2018
4 December 2018
22 January 2019
26 February 2019
17 April 2019

22 Bishopsgate 
The Sub-Committee considered an 
outline options appraisal report of 
the Director of Built Environment 
concerning works to improve the 
public realm areas and security in 
and around the 22 Bishopsgate 
development (formerly known as 
‘The Pinnacle’).

Director of 
the Built 
Environment

March 2019 The S278 agreement is still being drafted and 
amended between the respective solicitors. 
Although the majority of the agreement had 
been agreed following positive discussions 
between the respective parties, the developer 
has now reopened a number of matters that 
were previously thought to have been settled. 
Officers are continuing to work proactively to 
ensure that the agreement can be concluded 
as soon as possible, and enable the project to 
progress.

At its meeting on 17 April 2019 the Sub-
Committee was given an update by the 
Comptroller & City Solicitor on the status of 
the S278 agreement.
[...]
eedback will be sought from as many user 
groups as possible and results will feed into 
the baseline report.

The next Gateway report for the interim 
scheme is planned for July. This report will 
present the benefits and disbenefits for each 
of the vehicle restriction options along Beech 
Street and recommend a measure to be 
delivered in the short term.

P
age 13



P
age 14



1

Committees Date
Policy and Resources Committee (for decision)
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee (for information)
Hampstead Heath Committee (for information)
Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee (for information)
Planning and Transportation Committee (for 
information)
Education Board (for information)
Epping Forrest and Commons Committee (for 
information)
Community and Children’s Services Committee (for 
information)
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee (for 
information)
Health and Wellbeing Board (for information)

04/07/2019
11/06/2019

05/06/2019
28/05/2019

24/05/2019

23/05/2019
20/05/2019

08/05/2019

29/04/2019

26/04/2019

Subject
The City of London Corporation’s Sport and Physical 
Activity Strategy for 2019-23.
Report of
Kate Smith – Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance

Public

Report Author
Sufina Ahmad – Corporate Strategy Manager

For information/For 
decision

Summary

This paper presents at Appendix One the proposed final version of the City of 
London Corporation’s (City Corporation) Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for 
2019-2023.  The  vision is that: London and the UK are world-class sport and 
physical activity destinations, supporting the economy, communities and individuals.  
The key outcomes and activities include the City Corporation working with others to 
deliver successful major sporting events for London and the UK, sport engagement 
activities that strengthen community cohesion, and work that ensures people have 
access to and participate in sport and physical activity.

The Corporate Str
[...]
d Inclusion 
Action Plan.     

Conclusion

We are pleased to make a commitment to sport and physical activity through this 
strategy that builds on our values and commitment to individuals, communities and 
stakeholders across the Square Mile, London and the UK.  Investing in sport and 
physical activity related work has the potential to deliver positive social and 
economic outcomes for all.  To deliver this strategy successfully we recognise that 
we must collaborate with others and learn from the work that we do in this space, in 
order to address the challenges and opportunities identified in this strategy. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Resolution of the Planning & Transportation Committee
	6 Minutes
	7 Outstanding References
	9 The City of London Corporation's Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for 2019-23
	13 Non-public minutes
	14 Security Enhancements/Security Cross Cutting - Central Criminal Court, Hostile Vehicle Mitigation & CCTV



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Peter Bennett
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Christopher Hayward

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member)
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Zahur Khan - Department of the Built Environment
Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlain's Department
Gillian Howard - Department of the Built Environment
Leah Coburn - Department of the Built Environment
Sam Lee - Built Environment
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department
Helen Kearney
Patrick Hegarty

- Department of the Built Environment
- Open Spaces

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alastair Moss.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
The Sub-Committee noted the resolution of the Planning & Transportation 
Committee meeting on 30 April 2019 and noted the updated membership of the 
Sub-Committee following the Planning & Transportation Committee meeting on 
24 May 2019.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Sub-Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Oliver Sells, being the only Member who expressed his willingness to 



serve, was duly elected as Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the ensuing 
year.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Sub-Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Graham Packham, being the only Member who expressed his willingness 
to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the 
ensuing year.

6. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

7. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Sub-Committee received a list of outstanding references.

8. MUSEUM OF LONDON PUBLIC REALM PROJECT 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment.

9. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S SPORT AND PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY STRATEGY FOR 2019-23 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Corporate Strategy.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment under urgent business.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
13 – 14 3
15 – 16 -

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

14. SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS/SECURITY CROSS CUTTING - CENTRAL 
CRIMINAL COURT, HOSTILE VEHICLE MITIGATION & CCTV 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor.



15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


